

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 16, 2024
No. 24-1183 (consolidated with Nos. 1113 and 1130)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BASED POLITICS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
the United states,
Respondent.

caption continued on inside cover

On Petitions for Review of Constitutionality of the Protecting
Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act

BRIEF OF PETITIONER BASED POLITICS, INC.

Jacob Huebert
Jeffrey M. Schwab
James McQuaid
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
13341 W. U.S. Highway 290
Building 2
Austin, Texas 78737
512-481-4400
jhuebert@libertyjusticecenter.org
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org
jmcquaid@libertyjusticecenter.org

Counsel for Petitioner BASED Politics Inc.

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
the United States,
Respondent.

TIKTOK INC. and BYTEDANCE LTD.,
Petitioners

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
the United States,
Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUES	3
STATUTE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. TikTok is a platform for speech that offers its users a unique ability to speak to a wide audience.....	3
B. Petitioner BASED Politics Inc. uses TikTok to communicate ideas on public policy, individual liberty, and free markets to an audience it cannot reach anywhere else.	5
C. The Act bans TikTok and thus will prevent BASED Politics from speaking to its audience.	9
D. The Act lacks any legislative findings stating its rationale.	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Act infringes on Petitioner’s First Amendment right to free speech.	14
II. The Act’s infringement of Petitioner’s rights violates the First Amendment.....	15
A. The Act is invalid because it is a prior restraint on speech.	15
B. Even if it were not invalid as a prior restraint, the Act would warrant and fail strict scrutiny.	17
1. The Act is subject to strict scrutiny because it imposes a content-based restriction on speech.	17
2. The Act fails strict scrutiny.....	19

C. The Act also fails intermediate scrutiny.	22
III. The Court should permanently enjoin the ban or, in the alternative, issue a preliminary injunction.	25
A. The Court should permanently enjoin the ban.	25
B. In the alternative, the Court should preliminarily enjoin the ban.	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bay Area Pace Navy v. United States</i> , <u>914 F.2d 1224</u> (9th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , <u>393 U.S. 175</u> (1968)	29
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , <u>427 U.S. 347</u> (1976)	26, 29
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , <u>491 U.S. 524</u> (1989)	21
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , <u>721 F.3d 638</u> (D.C. Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Joelner v. Vill. of Wash. Park, Ill.</i> , <u>378 F.3d 613</u> (7th Cir. 2004)	27, 28
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , <u>637 F.3d 291</u> (4th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , <u>573 U.S. 464</u> (2014)	18
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , <u>561 U.S. 139</u> (2010)	26
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , <u>283 U.S. 697</u> (1931)	16
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , <u>427 U.S. 539</u> (1976)	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , <u>556 U.S. 418</u> (2009)	26
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , <u>582 U.S. 92</u> (2017)	24, 25
<i>Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC</i> , <u>831 F.3d 500</u> (D.C. Cir. 2016)	26, 27, 28

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , <u>576 U.S. 155</u> (2015).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Sottera, Inc. v. FDA</i> , <u>627 F.3d 891</u> (D.C. Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , <u>512 U.S. 622</u> (1994).....	23
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , <u>529 U.S. 802</u> (2000).....	19
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , <u>539 U.S. 113</u> (2003).....	27
Statutes	
<u>28 U.S.C. § 2201</u>	2
Pub. L. No. 118-50, div. H (2024).....	3, 9, 10, 18
